NSW (Head Office)
7 Columbia Court
Norwest Business Park
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153
Ph: (02) 9899-4155
Fax: (02) 9899-4156
QLD
16 Lucy St

The following table gives an explanation;
Field Description
SMOKE (LASER) Type code of the detector.
DETECTOR ADDR 101 Default custom label:  101 (1=loop 1; 01=address 01).
Z04 Default zone selection:
• Zone 01 (Heat detectors)
• Zone 02 (Ion detectors)
•  Zone 03 (Photo detectors)
• Zone 04 (Laser detectors)
•  Zone 05 (Multi detectors)
You can change zones as well as add four more zones for each
detector's CBE.
AL:6 The Alarm sensitivity level, with
"9" the least sensitive Alarm level and
"1" the most sensitive Alarm level.
PA:0 Shows the Pre-Alarm level setting (a number between 0 and 9) as
follows:
• 0 – no Pre-Alarm.
• 1 – most sensitive Pre-Alarm level.
• 9 – least sensitive Pre-Alarm level.
** The first asterisk (*) indicates the detector multidetector mode:
• A – combines the detector's alarm decision with the next address
above.
• B – combines the detector's alarm decision with the next address
below.
• C – combines the detector's alarm decision with the next address
above and the next address. below.
The second asterisk indicates alarm verification (V=on; *=off).
PROGRM SSMMOOKKEE((LLAASSEERR))        DETECTOR ADDR 101
Z04 Z   Z   Z   Z AL:6   PA:   *V   D101
AFP 300/400 Operators Manual Page 9
COPYRIGHT  2000, NOTIFIER INERTIA PTY LT
2 Enter
4 Enter
To Read the History,
The control panel maintains two history files of the last 1000 events, a History buffer that can
store up to 800 events (all types); and an Alarm buffer that can store up to 200 alarm events.
each with a time and date stamp.
History events include the following:
• All alarms, faults and operator actions, such as: Acknowledge, Reset, Bell Isolate, Alarm
Activate, Walk Test, and Programming entries.
View Event History
From the Read Status screen, press then, press
The control panel displays the Event History screen.
View Alarm History
From the Read Status screen, press  then, press
The control panel displays the Alarm History screen.
To Clear the history, see the Alter Status menu.
Alter Status
The Alter Status menu allows you to carry out the following functions:
Selection Function Description
1 Isolate/Deisolate Use this function to Isolate or Deisolate Detectors, Modules,
Zones.
2 Sensitivity Adjust the Alarm and Pre-Alarm sensitivity for Detectors
only.
3 Clear
Verification
Clear the Alarm Verification counter for Detectors that have
AVF selected.
4 Time Change the time and date.
5 Clear History Clears the Alarm and Fault history Log.
6 Walk Test Enables one man testing of Detectors.
7 Clear Isolates Clears all isolates in one action.
Page 10 AFP 300/400 Operators Manual
COPYRIGHT  2000, NOTIFIER INERTIA PTY LTD